Overseas bonds (including index
linked)

9.0 0.6 9.6 8.4

Total assets available to pay
benefits

6,136.8 375.9 6,512.7 5,760.9

8

Impact of

Asset type 31 March
2024

1% increase 1% decrease

£m £m £m

Cash
deposits

70.3 0.7 (0.7)

Total change
in assets
available

0.7 (0.7)

Interest rate risk - sensitivity analysis

The Fund has recognised that interest rates can vary and
can affect both income to the Fund and the value of the net
assets available to pay benefits. A 100 basis point (BPS)
movement in interest rates is consistent with the level of
sensitivity applied as part of the Fund’s risk management
strategy (1BPS = 0.01%).  The Fund’s investment advisor
has advised that long–term average rates are expected to
move less than 100 basis points for one year to the next and
experience suggests that such movements are likely.

The analysis that follows assumes that all other variables, in
particular exchange rates, remain constant, and shows the
effect in the year on the net assets available to pay benefits
of a +/- 1% change in interest rates:

Impact of

Asset type 31 March
2025

1% increase 1% decrease

£m £m £m

Cash
deposits
and cash
equivalents

261.5 2.6 (2.6)

Total change
in assets
available

2.6 (2.6)

88 89Lancashire County Pension Fund Annual Report 2024/25

8

Currency exposure - asset type Asset value
at 31 March
2024

Potential market
movement +/-
6.5%

Value on increase Value on decrease

£m £m £m £m

Overseas equities 6,329.5 391.3 6,720.8 5,938.2

Overseas alternatives 102.1 6.3 108.4 95.8

Overseas bonds (including index linked) 9.1 0.6 9.7 8.5

Total assets available to pay benefits 6,440.7 398.2 6,838.9 6,042.5

The following table summarises the Fund’s approximate currency exposure by currency:

Currency Asset value at 31
March 2025

Potential market
movement (+/-) 1

Value on increase Value on decrease

£m % £m £m

Canadian Dollar 15.3 5.0 16.1 14.5

Euro 159.4 4.2 166.2 152.6

Singapore Dollar 9.0 4.5 9.4 8.6

Swedish Krona 1.1 7.3 1.2 1.0

US Dollar 432.7 8.3 468.9 396.5

Global Basket 5,519.3 6.1 5,855.7 5,182.9

Total Holdings in Foreign
Currencies

6,136.8 6.1 6,512.7 5,760.9

Currency Asset value at 31
March 2024

Potential market
movement (+/-) 1

Value on increase Value on decrease

£m % £m £m

Canadian Dollar 30.6 5.2 32.2 29.0

Euro 208.4 4.3 217.4 199.4

Singapore Dollar 9.1 4.9 9.5 8.6

Swedish Krona 1.2 7.0 1.2 1.1

US Dollar 545.5 8.2 590.4 500.6

Global Basket 5,645.9 6.1 5,992.7 4,299.2

Total Holdings in Foreign
Currencies

6,440.7 6.2 6,838.9 6,042.5

1The potential market movement has been separately assessed for each currency including the Total holdings in Foreign
Currencies, as such, the sum of the potential change in individual currencies may not equal the potential change of the Total
Holdings in Foreign Currencies.

1 �The potential market movement has been separately assessed for each currency including the Total holdings in Foreign
Currencies, as such, the sum of the potential change in individual currencies may not equal the potential change of the Total
Holdings in Foreign Currencies.

9190 Lancashire County Pension Fund Annual Report 2024/25